Precision Analog Microcontroller, Analog I/O
with MDIO Interface, ARM Cortex-M3
Data Sheet ADuCM322
Rev. A Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
A1 RESERVED RES No Connect. Leave this ball unconnected.
A2 RESERVED RES Connect to AGND.
A3 RESERVED RES1 Connect to AVDD_REG1.
A4 RESERVED RES1 Connect to AVDD_REG1.
A5 RESERVED RES Connect to AGND.
A6 DGND S Power Supply Ground.
A7 RESERVED RES Connect to AGND.
A8 RESERVED RES1 Connect to AVDD_REG1.
A9 RESERVED RES1 Connect to AVDD_REG1.
A10 RESERVED RES Connect to AGND.
A11 IREF AI Reference Current. This ball generates the reference current and is set by an
external resistor, REXT. Connect a 3.3 kΩ REXT from IREF to DGND.
B1 IOVDD1 S 3.3 V GPIO Supply.
B2 RESET I Reset Input (Active Low). An internal pull-up resistor is included.
B3 P3.3/PRTADDR3/PLAI[15] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.3 (P3.3).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 3 (PRTADDR3). See the Digital Inputs parameter in
Table 1 for details.
   Output of PLA Element 15 (PLAI[15]).
B4 RESERVED RES No Connect. Leave this ball unconnected.

13
75
4-
00
2
DIGITAL PINS ANALOG PINS
ADuCM322 Data Sheet
Rev. A | Page 16 of 23
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
B7 RESERVED RES No Connect. Leave this ball unconnected.
B8 RESERVED RES No Connect. Leave this ball unconnected.
B9 P1.0/SIN/ECLKIN/PLAI[4] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.0 (P1.0).
   UART Input (SIN).
   External Input Clock (ECLKIN).
   Input to PLA Element 4 (PLAI[4]).
B10 P1.1/SOUT/PLACLK1/PLAI[5] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.1 (P1.1).
   UART Output (SOUT).
   PLA Clock 1(PLACLK1).
   Input to PLA Element 5 (PLAI[5]).
B11 P1.2/PWM0/PLAI[6] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.2 (P1.2).
   PWM Output 0 (PWM0).
   Input to PLA Element 6 (PLAI[6]).
C1 IOGND1 S Ground for IOVDD1.
C2 P0.0/SCLK0/PLAI[0] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.0 (P0.0).
   SPI0 Clock (SCLK0).
   Input to PLA Element 0 (PLAI[0]).
C3 P2.3/BM I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.3 (P2.3).
   Boot Mode (BM). This ball determines the start-up sequence after every reset.
Pull-up is enabled at power-up.
C4 P2.2/IRQ4/POR/CLKOUT/PLAI[10] I/O  Digital Input/Output Port 2.2 (P2.2).
   External Interrupt 4 (IRQ4).
   Reset Output (POR). This ball function is an output and it is the default for Ball C4.
   Clock Output (CLKOUT).
   Input to PLA Element 10 (PLAI[10]).
C5 P2.0/IRQ2/PWMTRIP/PLACLK2/PLAI[8] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.0 (P2.0).
   External Interrupt 2 (IRQ2).
   PWM Trip (PWMTRIP).
   PLA Input Clock 2 (PLACLK2).
   Input to PLA Element 8 (PLAI[8]).
C6 P1.3/PWM1/PLAI[7] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.3 (P1.3).
   PWM Output 1 (PWM1).
   Input to PLA Element 7 (PLAI[7]).
C7 P1.4/PWM2/SCLK1/PLAO[10] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.4 (P1.4).
   PWM Output 2 (PWM2).
   SPI1 Clock (SCLK1).
   Output of PLA Element 10 (PLAO[10]).
C8 P1.5/PWM3/MISO1/PLAO[11]  I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.5 (P1.5).
   PWM Output 3 (PWM3).
   SPI1 Master In, Slave Out (MISO1).
   Output of PLA Element 11 (PLAO[11]).
C9 P1.6/PWM4/MOSI1/PLAO[12] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.6 (P1.6).
   PWM Output 4 (PWM4).
   SPI1 Master Out, Slave Input (MOSI1).
   Output of PLA Element 12 (PLAO[12]).
C10 P1.7/IRQ1/PWM5/CS1/PLAO[13] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.7 (P1.7).
   External Interrupt 1 (IRQ1).
   PWM Output 5 (PWM5).
   SPI1 Chip Select 1 (CS1). When using SPI1, configure this ball as CS1.
   Output of PLA Element 13 (PLAO[13]).
Data Sheet ADuCM322
Rev. A | Page 17 of 23
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
C11 P3.4/PRTADDR4/PLAO[26] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.4 (P3.4).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 4 (PRTADDR4). See the Digital Inputs parameter in
Table 1 for details.
   Output of PLA Element 26 (PLAO[26]).
D1 P0.2/MOSI0/PLAI[2] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.2 (P0.2).
   SPI0 Master Out, Slave In (MOSI0).
   Input to PLA Element 2 (PLAI[2]).
D2 P0.1/MISO0/PLAI[1] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.1 (P0.1).
   SPI0 Master In, Slave Out (MISO0).
   Input to PLA Element 1 (PLAI[1]).
D3 P3.2/PRTADDR2/PLAI[14] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.2 (P3.2).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 2 (PRTADDR2). See the Digital Inputs parameter in
Table 1 for details.
   Input to PLA Element 14 (PLAI[14]).
D9 P2.4/IRQ5/ADCCONV/PWM6/PLAO[18] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.4 (P2.4).
   External Interrupt 5 (IRQ5).
   External Input to Start ADC Conversions (ADCCONV).
   PWM Output 6 (PWM6).
   Output of PLA Element 18 (PLAO[18]).
D10 DGND2 S  Digital Ground 2. Connect to DGND1.
D11 IOVDD2 S 3.3 V GPIO Supply.
E1 P0.5/SDA0/PLAO[3] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.5 (P0.5).
   I2C0 Serial Data (SDA0).
   Output of PLA Element 3 (PLAO[3]).
E2 P0.4/SCL0/PLAO[2] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.4 (P0.4).
   I2C0 Serial Clock (SCL0).
   Output of PLA Element 2 (PLAO[2]).
E3 P0.3/IRQ0/CS0/PLACLK0/PLAI[3] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.3 (P0.3).
   External Interrupt 0 (IRQ0).
   SPI0 Chip Select 0 (CS0). When using SPI0, configure this ball as CS0.
   PLA Clock 0 (PLACLK0).
   Input to PLA Element 3 (PLAI[3]).
E9 SWCLK I Serial Wire Debug Clock.
E10 SWDIO I/O Serial Wire Bidirectional Data.
E11 IOGND2 S Ground for IOVDD2.
F1 P2.6/IRQ7/PLAO[20] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.6 (P2.6).
   External Interrupt 7 (IRQ7).
   Output of PLA Element 20 (PLAO[20]).
F2 P0.7/SDA1/PLAO[5] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.7 (P0.7).
   I2C1 Serial Data (SDA1).
   Output of PLA Element 5 (PLAO[5]).
F3 P0.6/SCL1/PLAO[4] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.6 (P0.6).
   I2C1 Serial Clock (SCL1).
   Output of PLA Element 4 (PLAO[4]).
F9 AVDD_REG0 AO Analog Regulator 0 Supply. A 470 nF capacitor to AGND4 must be connected
to this ball to stabilize the internal 2.5 V regulator that supplies the ADC.
F10 AVDD_REG1 AO Analog Regulator 1 Supply. Output of 2.5 V on-chip LDO regulator. A 470 nF
capacitor to AGND4 must be connected to this ball.
F11 VREF_1V2 S 1.2 V Reference. This ball cannot be used to source current externally. Connect
VREF_1V2 to AGNDx via a 470 nF capacitor.
G1 P2.7/IRQ8/PLAO[21] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.7 (P2.7).
   External Interrupt 8 (IRQ8).
   Output of PLA Element 21 (PLAO[21]).
ADuCM322 Data Sheet
Rev. A | Page 18 of 23
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
G2 P3.1/PRTADDR1/PLAI[13] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.1 (P3.1).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 1 (PRTADDR1). See the Digital Inputs parameter in
Table 1 for details.
   Input to PLA Element 13 (PLAI[13]).
G3 P3.0/PRTADDR0/PLAI[12] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.0 (P3.0).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 0 (PRTADDR0). See the Digital Inputs parameter in
Table 1 for details.
   Input to PLA Element 12 (PLAI[12]).
G9 AIN15/P4.7 AI/I/O Analog Input 15 (AIN15).
   Digital Input/Output Port 4.7 (P4.7).
G10 AIN13/P4.5 AI/I/O Analog Input 13 (AIN13).
   Digital Input/Output Port 4.5 (P4.5).
G11 AVDD4 S ADC Supply (3.3 V).
H1 P3.5/MCK/PLAO[27] I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.5 (P3.5).
   MDIO Clock (MCK). See the Digital Inputs parameter in Table 1 for more details.
Output of PLA Element 27 (PLAO[27]).
H2 XTALO O Output from the Crystal Oscillator Inverter. When not using an external
crystal, leave XTALO unconnected.
H3 MDIO I/O MDIO Data.
H9 AIN14/P4.6 AI/I/O Analog Input 14 (AIN14).
   Digital Input/Output Port 4.6 (P4.6).
H10 AIN12/P4.4 AI/I/O Analog Input 12 (AIN12).
   Digital Input/Output Port 4.4 (P4.4).
H11 AGND4 S Ground for AVDD4, AVDD_REG0, and AVDD_REG1.
J1 IOVDD3 S 3.3 V GPIO Supply.
J2 XTALI I Input to the Crystal Oscillator Inverter and Input to the Internal Clock

(BC-96-2)
Dimensions shown in millimeters
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option Downloader Ordering Quantity
ADuCM322BBCZ −40°C to +105°C 96-Ball CSP_BGA BC-96-2 MDIO 429
ADuCM322BBCZ-RL −40°C to +105°C 96-Ball CSP_BGA BC-96-2 MDIO 2,500
EV-ADuCM322QSPZ  Evaluation Board with QuickStart
Development System
 MDIO 1
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
I2C refers to a communications protocol originally developed by Philips Semiconductors (now NXP Semiconductors).
6.10
6.00 SQ
5.90
5.00 REF
SQ
0.35
0.30
0.25
04
-0
2-
20
13
-A
COPLANARITY
0.08
A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
7 6 3 2 15 4
BALL DIAMETER
0.50
BSC
0.50
REF
DETAIL A
A1 BALL
CORNERA1 BALL
CORNER
DETAIL A
BOTTOM VIEWTOP VIEW
SEATING
PLANE
1.200
1.083
1.000
891011
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MO-195-AC
WITH THE EXCEPTION TO BALL COUNT.
0.223 NOM
0.173 MIN
0.93
0.86